## CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04-1190

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2023-1180 WHICH ADOPTED THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, BY APPROVING ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FUNDING OF THE HUTCHINS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council approved the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Hutchins Economic Development Corporation Budget by Ordinance 2023-1180 on September 5, 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council and the Hutchins Economic Development Corporation Board of Directors find that a public necessity requires expenditures to be made to meet unusual and unforeseen conditions which could not, by reasonable diligent thought and attention, have been included in the original budget, and require the City to make certain amendments to the budget originally adopted;

**WHEREAS,** upon full consideration of the matter, the City Council amended the adopted budget which, in their judgment, is warranted and in the best interest of the taxpayers of the City of Hutchins, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE STATE LAWS AND ORDINANCES:

**SECTION 1.** That the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Hutchins Economic Development Corporation Budget is amended to include all funds adopted for the fiscal year and is attached as Exhibit "A".

**SECTION 2.** That all provisions of the ordinance of the City of Hutchins in conflict with provisions of this ordinance, be and the same are hereby repealed, and all other provisions of the ordinances of the City of Hutchins not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3.** That should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, or section of this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, the same should not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.

**SECTION 4.** That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

## DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS ON THIS THE 15th DAY OF APRIL 15, 2024.

	APPROVED:	
	Mario Vasquez, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Cynthia Olguin, City Secretary		